effective
December 31,
2005. As a

Edgar Filing: NATURAL HEALTH TRENDS CORP - Form 10-K/A

6

result, its
balance sheet
was not
included in the
Company�s
consolidated
financial
statements at
December 31,
2005.

1

Edgar Filing: NATURAL HEALTH TRENDS CORP - Form 10-K/A

7

Item 7. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS
Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements
   During its review of its financial statements for the first three months of 2006, the Company identified certain
importation costs totaling approximately $633,000 incurred by our Hong Kong subsidiary in December 2005 for
product not recognized as revenue until 2006. On May 29, 2006, the Company�s Chief Financial Officer determined,
after discussion with the Company�s independent outside auditor, that it would be more appropriate to capitalize this
cost in inventories at December 31, 2005, and subsequently expense to cost of sales in the following period.
   A reconciliation of the amounts as previously reported and as restated for the year ended December 31, 2005 is as
follows:

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales $194,472 $ � $194,472
Cost of sales 44,746 (633) 44,113
Gross profit 149,726 633 150,359
Loss from operations (3,054) 633 (2,421)
Net loss (5,502) 633 (4,869)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.79) $ (0.70)
Diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
  6,934   6,934

   The Company�s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005, are restated in this
Amended Annual Report on Form 10-K/A. Accordingly, the Company�s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2005, as reported in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 2005 should no
longer be relied upon.
Business Overview
   The Company is an international direct selling organization. We control subsidiaries that distribute products

[…]

opposed to being shown as a cumulative adjustment in the period of change. The Statement is effective for all changes
and corrections of errors made in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2005. The adoption of this standard is not

Edgar Filing: NATURAL HEALTH TRENDS CORP - Form 10-K/A

45

expected to materially impact the Company.
23

Edgar Filing: NATURAL HEALTH TRENDS CORP - Form 10-K/A

46

2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   During its review of its financial statements for the first three months of 2006, the Company identified certain
importation costs totaling approximately $633,000 incurred by our Hong Kong subsidiary in December 2005 for
product not recognized as revenue until 2006. On May 29, 2006, the Company�s Chief Financial Officer determined,
after discussion with the Company�s independent outside auditor, that it would be more appropriate to capitalize this
cost in inventories at December 31, 2005, and subsequently expense to cost of sales in the following period.
   A reconciliation of the amounts as previously reported and as restated for the year ended December 31, 2005 is as
follows:

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales $194,472 $ � $194,472
Cost of sales 44,746 (633) 44,113
Gross profit 149,726 633 150,359
Loss from operations (3,054) 633 (2,421)
Net loss (5,502) 633 (4,869)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.79) $ (0.70)
Diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding: 6,934 6,934
   The Company�s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005, are restated in this
Amended Annual Report on Form 10-K/A. Accordingly, the Company�s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2005, as reported in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 2005 should no
longer be relied upon.
3. RE-INCORPORATION
   On March 21, 2005, Natural Health Trends Corp, a Delaware corporation (�the Delaware Corporation�) was
incorporated as a subsidiary of Natural Health Trends Corp, a Florida corporation (�the Florida Corporation�). Effective

[…]

Net income (loss) 3,761 (6,746) 5,028 (802)

Income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.81 $ (1.24) $ 0.92 $ (0.12)
Diluted $ 0.64 $ (1.24) $ 0.75 $ (0.12)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 4,667 5,447 5,450 6,745
Diluted 5,909 5,447 6,692 6,745

Quarter Ended
March

31 June 30
September

30
December

31

Edgar Filing: NATURAL HEALTH TRENDS CORP - Form 10-K/A

74

As Restated
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Fiscal 2005:
Net sales $ 42,759 $ 49,959 $ 58,071 $ 43,683
Gross profit 34,593 37,519 45,087 33,160
Distributor commissions 21,273 27,599 29,087 23,062
Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,246 12,308 15,108 12,338
Provision for KGC receivable � � � 2,759
Income (loss) from operations 4,074 (2,388) 892 (4,999)
Net income (loss) 2,795 (2,159) 119 (5,624)

Income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.41 $ (0.32) $ 0.02 $ (0.79)
Diluted $ 0.34 $ (0.32) $ 0.01 $ (0.79)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 6,820 6,853 6,951 7,109
Diluted 8,254 6,853 8,418 7,109
   A reconciliation of the amounts as previously reported and as restated is as follows:

Quarter Ended December 31, 2005
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales $ 43,683 $ � $ 43,683
Gross profit 32,527 633 33,160
Distributor commissions 23,062 � 23,062
Selling, general and administrative expenses 12,338 � 12,338
Provision for KGC receivable 2,759 � 2,759
Loss from operations (5,632) 633 (4,999)
Net loss (6,257) 633 (5,624)

Loss per share:
Basic $ (0.88) $ (0.79)
Diluted $ (0.88) $ (0.79)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 7,109 7,109
Diluted 7,109 7,109
Item 9B. OTHER INFORMATION
   During its review of its financial statements for the first three months of 2006, the Company identified certain
importation costs totaling approximately $633,000 incurred by our Hong Kong subsidiary in December 2005 for
product not recognized as revenue until 2006. On May 29, 2006, the Company�s Chief Financial Officer determined,
after discussion with the Company�s independent outside auditor, that it would be more appropriate to capitalize this
cost in inventories at December 31, 2005, and subsequently expense to cost of sales in the following period.
   A reconciliation of the amounts as previously reported and as restated for the year ended December 31, 2005 is as
follows:

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net sales $194,472 $ � $194,472

Edgar Filing: NATURAL HEALTH TRENDS CORP - Form 10-K/A

75

Cost of sales 44,746 (633) 44,113
Gross profit 149,726 633 150,359
Loss from operations (3,054) 633 (2,421)
Net loss (5,502) 633 (4,869)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.79) $ (0.70)
Diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding: 6,934 6,934
   The Company�s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005, are restated in this
Amended Annual Report on Form 10-K/A. Accordingly, the Company�s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2005, as reported in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 2005 should no
longer be relied upon.

39

Edgar Filing: NATURAL HEALTH TRENDS CORP - Form 10-K/A

76

Part III
Item 10. DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT